
MARILYN EDWARDS 
County Judge 

280 North College, Suite 500 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS 

County Courthouse 

June 5, 2015 

MEETING OF THE 
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT 

JAIL I LAW ENFORCEMENT I COURTS COMMITTEE 

Monday, June 8, 2015 
(immediately following Personnel) 

Sheriff's East Annex Building, 1155 W Clydesdale, Fayetteville 

Vice-Chair Joe Patterson 
Sharon Lloyd Chair Tom Lundstrum 
Sue Madison 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order. 

2. Adoption of Agenda. 

3. Report from the Juvenile Detention Facility. (3.1) 

John Firmin 
Eva Madison 
Joel Maxwell 

4. Report from the Sheriffs Office on Enforcement and Adult Detention. (4.1, 4.2) 

5. Other Business: Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be 
brought up at this time. 

6. Public Comments. 

7. Adjournment & Tour of the Washington County Detention Center 

/cs 

Telephone: 479 I 444-1700 · FAX: 479 I 444-1889 



REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER 
DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS 

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of 
MAY 2014 and 2015 

STATISTICAL INFORMATION 2014 2015 

AVERAGE NUMBER OF INT AKES PER DAY 0.84 1.03 

NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period) 26 32 

NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period) 92 122 

AVERAGE AGE 15.77 15.72 

AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY 3.54 3.81 

TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION 

2014 
2015 

OFFENSE #OFINTAKES OFFENSE #OF INTAKES 

PROBATION 
CONTROLLED 
SUBSTANCE 

VIOLATION 4 
VIOLATION 

5 
(Misdemeanor) (Misdemeanor) 

THEFT OF PROPERTY 
CURFEW VIOLATION 

(Misdemeanor) 4 
(Non-Offender) 5 

Other charges involved 
for detainment 
PROBATION 

THEFT OF PROPERTY 
2 

VIOLATION 
4 

(Felony) (Felony) 

JUVENILE IN NEED OF PROBATION 
SUPPORT 2 VIOLATION 4 

(Non-Offender) (Misdemeanor) 
PROBATION 
VIOLATION 

2 
ROBBERY 3 (Felony) (Felony) 

3.1 



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center 

This report covers 31 days 

The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.03 

Intakes 

Days of Detention 

Average Age 

Average Stay 

Totals and Averages 

32 

122 

15.72 

3.81 

5/1/2015 to 5/31/2015 

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use 

Start Date 5/1/2015 End Date 5/31/2015 

This report covers 31 days 

County #Intakes # Detention Days Average Stay Av. Daily Intake Percentage of Total Days 

Crawford 1 2 2.00 0.03 1.64 % 

Madison 4 9 2.25 0.13 7.38 % 

Washington 27 111 4.11 0.87 90.98 % 

32 122 3.81 1.03 100.00 % 

T2tals aag Averag1~ by Coyrt 

Court #of Intakes #ofDays Avg. Stay 

Juvenile 32 122 3.81 



···· -- -----
~ 

WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER 

May-15 

Sentenced 2 

CURRENTLY HOLDING 1 

1 Circuit Court Holds (Adult charged youth) 

0 FINS 

1 DYS 

1 Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility 

0 C-Step 

0 Interstate Compact 

17 Transports 

14 Transports in town 

3 Out of town transports 

7 Other Law Enforment Officer 

10 JDC Transports 



Patrol 
Calls for Service: 

Animal Calls: 

Civil Process 

Papers Entered: 

No Charge: 

Papers Served: 

Service Attempts: 

Warrants 
Warrants Entered: 

Warrants Served: 

Training 
Hours Trained: 

Communications 
Regular Calls: 

911 Calls: 

Washington County Sheriffs Office 
Activity Report 

4.1 

May January-May 

2015 

2,476 

100 

319 
171 

306 

401 

490 

565 

4,706 

14,335 

733 

2014 

2,460 

141 

327 
207 

290 

522 

524 

556 

9,024 

12,910 

661 

2015 

11,657 

509 

1,725 
1,133 

2,197 

3,079 

2,810 

2,962 

19,969 

69,927 

3,132 

2014 

11,557 

552 

1,786 
1,211 

1,701 

2,775 

2,845 

2,780 

22,037 

62,308 

2,976 



Washington County Detention Center 
Aqtivity Repo11 

4.2 

May January-May 

20l5 2014 2015 2014 

Detention 
Intakes: ·992 937 4;906 4,759 

Sent To Prison: 0 44 154 338 

Daily Average: 657 605 609 588 

Daily Average: 116 ·86 109 82 
(Female) 

Detention Board Days 

State Prisoners: 7,343 6,910 32,416 34,760 

Federal Prisoners: l,240 1,910 5,917 10,256 

County Commits: 770, 993 5,061 5,291 

Pre-Trial: 9,426 8,051 44,631 36,600 

All Detainees: 19,717 18,164 91,38() 88,230 

Outside Workers 
Community Service: 180 266 926 1,249 

·work Release: 369 363 l,887 1,552 

Transport 
Transport Miles: 24,778 30,968 138 550 

' 
144~524 

In County: 834 858 3,816 2,993 

Out of County: 133 135 662 636 

Animal Shelter 
Total Workers: 279 263 1,358 1,309 

Total Hours: 1,476 1;384 7,012 6,872 


