

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS County Courthouse

June 5, 2015

MEETING OF THE WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT JAIL / LAW ENFORCEMENT / COURTS COMMITTEE

Monday, June 8, 2015
(immediately following Personnel)
Sheriff's East Annex Building, 1155 W Clydesdale, Fayetteville

Vice-Chair Joe Patterson
Sharon Lloyd Chair Tom Lundstrum
Sue Madison

John Firmin Eva Madison Joel Maxwell

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order.
- 2. Adoption of Agenda.
- 3. Report from the Juvenile Detention Facility. (3.1)
- 4. Report from the Sheriff's Office on Enforcement and Adult Detention. (4.1, 4.2)
- 5. Other Business: Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be brought up at this time.
- 6. Public Comments.
- 7. Adjournment & Tour of the Washington County Detention Center

/cs

REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of MAY 2014 and 2015

STATISTICAL INFORMATION	2014	2015
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY	0.84	1.03
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period)	26	32
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period)	92	122
AVERAGE AGE	15.77	15.72
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY	3.54	3.81

TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION

2014		2015		
OFFENSE # OF INTAKES		OFFENSE	# OF INTAKES	
PROBATION VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	4	CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	5	
THEFT OF PROPERTY (Misdemeanor)	CURFEW VIOLATION (Non-Offender) Other charges involved for detainment		5	
THEFT OF PROPERTY (Felony)	2	PROBATION VIOLATION (Felony)	4	
JUVENILE IN NEED OF SUPPORT (Non-Offender)	2	PROBATION VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	4	
PROBATION VIOLATION (Felony)	2	ROBBERY (Felony)	3	

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 31 days		5/1/2015	to	5/31/2015
The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.03				
Intakes	32			
Days of Detention	122			
Average Age	15.72			
Average Stay	3.81			

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date 5/1/2015 **End Date** 5/31/2015

This report covers 31 days

County	# Intakes	# Detention Days	Average Stay	Av. Daily Intake	Percentage of Total Days
Crawford	1	2	2.00	0.03	1.64 %
Madison	4	9	2.25	0.13	7.38 %
Washington	27	111	4.11	0.87	90.98 %
	32	122	3.81	1.03	100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court	# of Intakes	# of Days	Avg. Stay
Juvenile	32	122	3.81

WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

May-15				
Sentenced	2			
CURRENTLY HOLDING	1			
1	Circuit Court Holds (Adult charged youth)			
0	FINS			
1	DYS			
1	Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility			
0	C-Step			
0	Interstate Compact			
TRA	NSPORTŠ			
17	Transports			
14	Transports in town			
3	Out of town transports			
7	Other Law Enforment Officer			
10	JDC Transports			

Washington County Sheriff's Office Activity Report

4.	1
----	---

	May		January-May	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Patrol				
Calls for Service:	2,476	2,460	11,657	11,557
Animal Calls:	100	141	509	552
Civil Process				
Papers Entered:	319	327	1,725	1,786
No Charge:	171	207	1,133	1,211
Papers Served:	306	290	2,197	1,701
Service Attempts:	401	522	3,079	2,775
Warrants				
Warrants Entered:	490	524	2,810	2,845
Warrants Served:	565	556	2,962	2,780
Training				
Hours Trained:	4,706	9,024	19,969	22,037
Communications				
Regular Calls:	14,335	12,910	69,927	62,308
911 Calls:	733	661	3,132	2,976

Washington County Detention Center Activity Report

	May		January-May	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Detention				
Intakes:	992	937	4,906	4,759
Sent To Prison:	0	44	154	338
Daily Average:	657	605	609	588
Daily Average: (Female)	116	86	109	82
Detention Board I	Days			
State Prisoners:	7,343	6,910	32,416	34,760
Federal Prisoners:	1,240	1,910	5,917	10,256
County Commits:	770	993	5,061	5,291
Pre-Trial:	9,426	8,051	44,631	36,600
All Detainees:	19,717	18,164	91,386	88,230
Outside Workers				
Community Service:	180	266	926	1,249
Work Release:	369	363	1,887	1,552
Transport				
Transport Miles:	24,778	30,968	138,550	144,524
In County:	834	858	3,816	2,993
Out of County:	133	135	662	636
Animal Shelter				
Total Workers:	279	263	1,358	1,309
Total Hours:	1,476	1,384	7,012	6,872